
MAIN GROUP 

TRANSMISSION 

Illustration 

Transmission case 15 
(non-synchromesh and synchromesh transmission) 

01 Transmission case (transmission fully synchronized) 16 

•

01 

01 Transmission case (Automatic) A16 

07 Gears, Shafts (non-synchromesh transmission) 17 

09 Gears, Shafts (synchromesh transmission) 18 

11 Gears, Shafts (transmission fully synchronized) 19 

11 Gears, Shafts (Automatic) A 19 

23 Torque converter (Automatic) A 19 

2,98 SP Sets 

Typ 1 12/68 
\ 

3 — 1 



~~ 



Illustration 

01 Transmission case 18 
(non-synchromesh and synchromesh transmission) 

01 Gearshift housing, Securing parts for transmission A 18 
(non-synchromesh and synchromesh transmission) 

01' Transmission case (transmission fully synchronized) 19 

01 Transmission case (Automatic) A 19 

07 Gears, Shafts (non-synchromesh transmission) 20 

09 Gears, Shafts (syndiromesh transmission) 21 

1 1 Gears, Shafts (transmission fully synchronized) 22 

11 Gears, Shafts (Automatic) A 22 

23 Torque converter (Automatic) A 22 

98 Repair Kits 

• 
1,0 

° 

' 	• 

MAIN GROUP 

  

TRANSMISSION 

Typ 1.10 



TRAVISMISSIOW 	TransmIsslon case (now-synchromesh' 
and synchromesh transmission] 

• R 0 " 

28 



MAIN GROUP . 
	 TRANSMISSION, 

Key 
No. 	Part No. 

Quan- 	 . 
Description 	 ' Type and model .:.'• 

TRANSMISSION CASE 
(non-synchromesh and synchromesh transmissonj 

up to Chassis No. 3 192 506 

from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up to 115 247 527 

111-118,141-144, 
151,152 
111, 112, 115, 116 . 

(1 ) 	111 301 031 
	

Transmission case  
	

1 
	

111, 112, 115, 116 
For installation in vehicles up to Chassis No. 
1 — 397 022 the following parts are additionally 
required: 
111 301 255 A Transmission carrier without strap 
111 301 263 Bonded rubber mounting, rear 

1 113 301 031 B Transmission case (synchromesh, needle bearings) 
up io Chassis No. 3 192 506 	 1 
use: 
up fo Chassis No. 1 726 005 
113 309 101 B/125/219/2 X223 A/261 A/515 B 

• 113, 114, 117, 118, 
141-144, 151, 152 

• 
44, 

2 	111 101 111 	Dowel pin 8X18 — Crankcase jointing faces  	2 

3 	111 101 199 	Oil drain plug — Magnetic (oversize)  	x 

4 	113 301 111 	Plastic packing between transmission case and rear 
axle tube from Chassis No. 2 078 055 	 2 

5 	111 301 115 	Retaining plug  	1 

 

 

111 301 127 	Oil filler plug M 38X1.5  	1 

6 	111 301 127 B 	Oil filler plug M 24 X 1.5 	  

(6) 	1111 301 129 B 	Oil filler plug M24.5 X1.5 (oversize) 	  

111-118, 151, 152 

111, 112,115, 116 
113, 114, 117, 118, 
141-152 

 

7 	N 14 459 1.  

(7) 	N 14 480 1 

8 	N 12 230 2 

9 	N 11 010 4 

10 	N 14 532 1 

Typ 1-10 

illustration 18 

Stud BM 10 AX 45 —Starting motor 	  

Stud CM 12X1.5 A/M 10X42 — Starting motor 	 

Spring washer B 10 DIN 137 galvanized 	 

Nut, hex. M 10 	  

Stud AM 8 A X 32 — Axle tube retainer 	 

• 



' AA A.0 IR Group TRANSMISSION 

Key - 	 Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description tity 	Type and model 

(10) 	N 14 561 2 	Stud CM '0 A/M 8X30 — Axle tube i...r.. nor 	x 

11 	N 12 22B 2 	Spring w 'ler B 8  	12 

12 ' 	N 11 008 8 	Nut, hex. M 8  	12 

13 	N 14 396 3 	Stud AM AX 50 — Gearshift housing 	  6 

. (13) 	N 14 406 1 	Stud CM 10 A/M 8X46 — Gearshift housing  	x 

• ' (13) 	N 14566 1 	Stud CM 10 A/M 8X51 — Gearshift housing  	x 

14 	N 11 654 2 	Washer ' 	 6 

15 	N 11 008 8 	Nut, hex. 1. 8  	6 

. 16 	111 301 155'' 	Bush — Si..rting motor shaft  	1 

.17 	111 3..,1 161 	Bracket 
from Chassis No. 1 — 397 023 up to 3 192 506 
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 111, 112, 115, 116 

a 

TRANSMISSION CASE 

SECURING PARTS 

(18) 	N 14419 1 	Stud AM AX112 	  
up to C. .ssis No. 1 600 440 	 1 	113,114, 117, 118. 

143, 151, 152 

	

18 	N 10 322 1 	Bolt, hex, head BM 7X 170  	1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 
141-152 	' 

	

19 	N 12:34 1 	Spring washer B 7  	1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 
141-152 

	

20 	N 11 r,37 1 	Nut, hex. M 7  	1 	113, 114, 117, 118. 
141-152 

	

' 21 	N 10 231 rBolt, hex. head BM 8X52 	  

• • 22 	N 10 	; 	Bolt, hex. head BM 8X75  	10 

N 10380'Bolt, hex. head BM 8X80 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 600 440 	 2 	111-118, 143, 151, 152 

- Illustration 1 8 



MAIN GROUP 	 TRANSMISSION 

Key 
No. Part No. Description 

Quan- 
tity 	Type and model 

23 N 10 390 1 Bolt, hex. head BM 8X95 	  1 

24 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 	  26 

25 N 11 008 8 Nut, hex. M 8 	  13 

26 111 301 351 Oil deflector 	  1 

27 • N 10 242 5  Bolt, hex. head M 8X25 	  1 

Typ 1.10 

Illustration 18 
	

3 —.5 



--r,  
A I N C., U L P 

r -III+ housing 
ihiatia,AISS1011 	 Secunag parts for tra, smission • 

(non-synchromesh and synchromesh transmission) 

19 3 
	

5 6 

a 



• 

MAIN 
	 4 TRANSMISSION 

Key 
	

Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

	
tity 	Type and model 

GEARSHIFT HOUSING, 
SECURING PARTS FOR TRANSMISSION 

(non-synchromesh and synchromesh transmission) 

up fo Chassis No, 3 192 506 
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up to 115 247 527 

111.118, 141-144..151, 152 
11.1, 113, 115, 116 

(1) 211 301 205 A Gearshift housing 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 - 397 022 1 111-118,151,152 
(use 113 301 249 for non-synchromesh 
transmissions) 

1 113 301 205 Gearshift housing 	  
from Chassis No. I - 397 023 up to 2 528 667 1 111-118, 141, 143, 151, 
(use 113 301 249 for non-synchromesh 
transmissions) 

152; M 110 

(2) 113 301 205 A Gearshift housing 	  
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 up to 3 192 506 1 
(use 113 301 249 for non synchromesh 
transmissions) 

2 113 301 205 C Gearshift housing 	  
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 1 111, 112, 115,116; M 110 
(use 113 301 249 for non-synchromesh 
transmissions) 

3 111 301 207 Bush - Gearhiff housing 	  2 

(3) 111 301 207 A Bush - Gearhiff housing 	  
(oversize, length 75 mm) 

4 111.301 215 Gaskef 0.1 mm - Gearshift housing 	  x 111, 112, 115, 116 

5 *113 301 215 Gasket 0.1 mm - Gearshift housing 	  x 113, 114, 117, 118, 
1'41.152 

• 
(4) 111 301 217 Gaskef 0.15 mm - Gearshift housing 	  x 111,112,115,116 

(5) *113 301 217 Gaskef 0.15 mm - Gearshift housing 	  x 113, 114, 117, 118, 
141.152 

(4)  111 301 219 Gasket 0.2 mm - Gearshift housing 	  x 111, 112, 115, 116 

(5)  *113 301 219 Gasket 0.2 mm - Gearshift housing 	  x - 113, 114, 117, 118. 
141.152 

6 *113 301 235 Gasket 0.1 mm 	  x 113, 114, 117, 118, 
between transmission and gearshift housing 141.152 

   

Typ 1 -10 

Illustration A 18 - 6 a . 



N 11 655 2 

N 11 010 4 

7 111 301 255 A 

(7) 111 301 255 B 

8 111 301 257• 

9 N 12 240 1 

(10) 111 301 263 

(10) 111 301 263 B 

10 113 301 263 

N 12 228 2 

12 	N 11 008 8 

13 	N 10 238 7 

14 	N 12 228 2 

15 	N 11 009 8 

(16) 	111 301 265' 

MAIN iiHROJr- 

Key 
No. Part No. 

(6) *113 301 237 

(6) *113 301 239 

113 301 249 

Description 
Quan-
tity Type and TT. el 

Gasket 0.2 mm 	  
between transmission and gearshift housing 

x 113, 114, 
141-152 

117, 118, 

-,ket 0.3 mm 	  
between transmission and gearshift housing 

x 113, 114, 
141.152 

117, 118, 

Slum 7 mm — Gearshift hbusing 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 —481 712 1 111-118,151, 152 
from Chassis No. 1 —481 713 1 111, 112, 115, 116 

Washer 11.5 	  2 

Nut, hex.,  M 10 	  2 

Transmission carrier 	  
from Chassis No. 1 — 397 023 1 

Transmission carrier 	  
(see Technical Bulletin R 1) 

1 

Bolt — Transmission carrier 	  2 

Spring washer B 20 	  2 

Bonded rubber mounting, rear 	  
from Chassis No. 1 —397 023 up to 3 192 506 2 

Bonded rui.- 1.)er mounting, rear 	  
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 2 M105: 111,112, 115,116 

Bonded rui '•or mounting, rear 	  
from Chassis I\ Jo 3 192 507 2 111, 112, 115, 116 

Spring washer B 8 	  4 

Nut, hex. M 8 	  4 

Bolt, hex. head M 8X15 	  4 

Spring washer B 8 	  4 

Nut, hex. M 8 	  4 

Bonded rubber mounting, front 	  
from Chassis No. 1 — 397 023 up to 2'528 667 
from Chassis No, 3 192 507 

16 	111 301 265 C 	Bonded rubber mounting, front 	  
(Shore hardness 60) 
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 up to 3 192 506 



MAIN GROUP 	 TRANSMISSION 

Key 
No. Part No. Description Quan-

tity Type and model 

17 	N 12 228 2 	Spring washer B 8  	2 

18 	N 11 008 8 	Nut, hex. M 8  	2 

19 	111 301 289 8 	Gasket between gearshift housing and frame .... 
from Chassis No. 1 397 023 	 1 

20 	N 12 230 2 	Spring washer B 10  	2 

21 	N 11 010 4 	Nut, hex. M 10 	  

22 	211 301 293 	Plate — Rubber mounting 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 — 397 022 	 1 	111-118, 1.51, 152 

23 	211 301 297 	Rubber mounting 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 — 397 022 	 1 	111-118, 151,152 

(23) 	211 301 297 A 	Rubber mounting oversize 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 — 397 022 	 x 	111-118, 151, 152 

24 	211 301 299 	Shim — Rubber mounting 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 — 397 022 	 x 	111-118, 151,152 

25 	N 11 655 2 	Washer 11.5  	2 

26 	N 10 253 2 	Bolt, hex. head M 10X22  	2 

— 	N 12 790 1 	Dowel pin, self-locking 3X12  	1 

Typ 1.10 

Illustration A 18 
	

3 -7 



e; 

53.1-1T4-r 

37 

21 20 

I 38 39 19 41 	18 	 5 23 24 22 33 	 15 14 	57 	13 

0 

16 
49 
48 

I 
54 50 55 56 

47 

46 

— 
— 49 

10 
39 

25 31 

32 — 44 
45 

2 
29

8 
 

43 



4 •I 

Tip 1-22 



tz0 

A35 

I:41 A37 A36 A17 Al 8 A38 A27 A28 
A2 AS A59 A19 A20 A8 All 

AS 

)7 A 0 
' A3 A4 A58 A45 A44 Al A32 A25 

1 )  

A42 

A43-- 

a 9 00 to 
A50 

./%9, 

/ 

A53 

A51 
—A52 

A34 	A33 A57 A56 A31 A39 A29 A24 A23 	
A21 A40 A22 A 7 A a A39 	A15A16 

A46 
A48 A47 

W 

T ra il m
issio

n
 case

 tA
t ' n m

alic) o 
o 



4 .MAIN GROUP -- - 	TRANSMISSION - 

Description:.  

. 	 .: ..,,,  

-r.Transmiislon Pullysynchroalzed  :—,--s--- 
. 	,. transmIssioi iiidAikiiiialrct_ 

	 Vzrr----t,.::  
: .. 	Quan- . 	- ....::...-j-L-r....4..,. 	Zr. 7. 4 7, -- . . t i  . , : 'Z. 

TRANSMISSION , 

(fully synchronized transmission and Automatic( 

' 	. 

Tranimission Automatic without torque converter 
up to Chassis No. 110 3100000 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

M 9 
M 9/M 52/N1 610: 
111, 112. 115, 116:' 
M 1/M 9/M 87: 
113, 114, 117, 118; M 9/M87: 
113, 114, 117, 118, 151. 152 , 

- 001 300 043 M 

• 

• 'Key 	•. 

	

No. 	Part No. 

• 4-Zw31161 

M110 	 '  

113, 114, 117, 118, 
141-144, 151, 152 • 
M /10 

- 001 300 043 IA 	Transmission — Automatic without torque converter 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	M 9: 113, 114, 117, 118. 

141-144, 151, 152 

- 113 300 043 D Transmission assy. 	  
for flywheel with 109 teeth (ratio '8 : 35) 
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up to 115 247 528 	1 	113.114.117,118, 

141-144. 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 115 247 529 up fo'116 350 065 	1 
from Chassis No. 116 350 066 up fo 116 1021 300 1 	111-118, 151, 152 
(up to Chassis No.4 173 000 use also 311 301 265) 

133 300 043 	Transmission assy. 	  
(ratio 8 : 33) 
from Chassis No. February 1972 	 1 

	
113,114, 117, 118, 151, 152; 
Ml/M 4 

Transmission assy. 	  
(ratio 8 : 31) 

	

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to January 1972 	1 
	

141-144 
replace: up to Chassis No. 111 3200000 
111 141 719 C by 361 141 719 

Transmission assy. 	  
(ratio 8 : 31)  
from Chassis No. February 1972 	 1 	141-144 

Transmission assy. 	  
(ratio 8 : 33) 
from Chassis No. 117 000001 up to 1103100000 

' 	. 
from Chassis No. 111 2000001 up to January 1972 
replace: 
311 301 265 E by.  311 301 265 p. 

• 311 311 ,541 ,by 113 311 541 A 
_ 	• • 

use: 
 for Model 113, 114, 117,.118, 141-144,- 151, 152 

311 141 025 D 

- 361 300 043 A 	Transmission assy: 	•  
(ratio 8 33)' 
from Chassis 14o. February 1972 

 

TA) 1 -11 

illustration 19 + A 19 

   

- 141 300 043 T 

- 141 300 043 S 

- 361 300 043 



• - 

	•,Cr. 	 31„' 	 - - 	• 

G-LT 0 U - 	• 1171,014SMISSIOF4 
. 	• 	• 	- 	• 	' 	

. 

• 

No. 	Part NO: 	Description 

Transmission fkillly synchronized ----

tif01851118sIon end Autorimilcj 

Quan- ' 
-My _,,Type and model 

111 300 044 A  , Transmission assy. 	  
' 	 (ratio 8 :.35) 

from Chassis No. 146 350066 up to 146 1021 300 1 	141-144 
from Chassis No. 117000001 up to 110 3100 000 1 	M 87, M 88 	• 
from Chassis No. 117000001 up to January 1972 -1 	111, 112, 115, 116; M 52 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to January 1972 1 	MINI 87; M 1/M 88 
replace: 
up to Chassis No. 1103100 000 
for Model 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 
up to Chassis No. 111 3200000 
for Model 111, 112, 115, 116 
111 141 719C by 361 141 719 
use: 
for Mode1 111, 112, 115, 116 
111 141025 H 

111 300 044 B 	Transmission assy. 	  
(ratio 8 : 35) 
from Chassis No. February 1972 	 1 	111, 112, 115, 116; M 52, 

M1/M 87, M 1/M 88 

- 113 300 044 	Transmission assy. 	  
(ratio 8 : 35) 

	

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to January 1972 	1 	M 87,M 88, 
4,IM 88 

replace: up to Chassis No. 111 3200000 
111 141 .719 C by 361 141 719 

- 113.300 044 A 	Transmission assy. 	  
(ratio 8 : 35) 
from Chassis No. February 1972 	 1 	M87,M 88, 

M 1/M 4/M 88 

- 113 300 044 8 	Transmission assy. 	  
(ratio 13 : 33) 

	

from Chassis No. 119 000 001 up to 110 3100000 	1 	M 4 

	

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to January 1972 	1 	113, 114, 117, 118,151,152; 
M1/M 4 

use: 
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 
311 141 025 D - 
replace: 
311 301 265 E by 311 301 265 B 
311 311 541 by 113 301 541 A and 
up to Chassis No. 111 3200000 
111 141 719 C by 361 141 719 

141 300 044 B 	Transmission assy. 	  
(ratio 8 : 31) 

• 'from Chassis No. 111 2000001 up to January 1972 	1 	M 141-144 
replace: up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 
111 141 719C by 361141 719 

141 300 044 C 	Transmission assy. - 	  
(ratio 8 : 31) 

' 	from Chassis No. February 1972 	 1 	M 141-144 

.Illustration p 9-A p 9 3- 12 



- - 

TRANSMISSION 	; 
IiarismIsst,9,0andAk_ 

11  rn!:,,•-42--i 	-71—tent'7±-  
• • 

. 	- 	TRANSMISSION CASE .; •• 
(fully syndironfzed 14011$1111SST011 and Automatic) - 

from Chassis No.3 192 507, up to 115 47 528 

from Chassis No. 115 247 529 

from Chassis No.-118 071 440 

from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

113, 11.4;117. 118i 
141-144;151, 152' .'`  

111-118,141-144,: 
151, 152 
M 9: 113, 114.117, 110, 
141-144, 151, 152 

M 9/M 87: 113, 114. 117. 
118, 151, 152 

M 9/M 52:111, 112, 
115, 116 

A 1 	001 301 031 A 	Transmission case 	  
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up fo 111 2250 395 
use: 
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 
001 3t 1 125/127 A/002 311 219 A/223/ 
001 311 391-399 

- 001 301 031 B 	Transmission case 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2250 396 

M9 

1 	M9 

- 111 301 051 D 	Transmission case  	1 
for flywheel with 130 teeth 
from Chassis No. 146 350 066 up fo 146 1021 300 	1 	141-144 
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to January 1972 
use: 
from Chassis No. 146 350 066 up to 146 1021 300; 
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to 110 3100 000; ' 
001 311 125/127 A, 002 311 219 A/223, 
001 311 391 —399 

111 301 051 E 	Transmission case 	  
for flywheel with 130 teeth 
from Chassis No. February 1972 
(see Workshop Bulletin 3-8 January 1972) 

- N 14448 1 	Stud AM 7 A X22 	 •  
from Chassis No, 111 2000 001 

• 

1 	113 .301 051 M 	Transmission case 

from Chassis No.116 350 066 up to 116 1021 300 1 	•.. 111-118,151',1521  
up to Chassis No. 116 350 065 ' 	 - 1  	• 
for flywheel with(109,feeth  

M 5: 141-144 ' 

	

. 	• M 5:111-118: az-I4 
 from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to 117 999 000 

use: 	 - 

001 311 125/127 A/002 311 219 N223/ 
001 311 391-399 	• 

1 

Typ 1-9 

ruustration 19+A19 - 	-3-13 



E1443 P. 
'4" 

;Part Ne. 	De;crlption 

IT 7- 

cmiettzt610151 tEld AtgiowidIcl 

-:-Typo.and Molded - 
• -- ' 

,M 9 001 301 071 	• Housing - Torque converter ... 

• - 

N 14 427 6 • . Stud AM 8 A X53 : 	........ 

N 14 398 3 

A5 	N 14 503 1 

001 301 083 

Stud AM 8 A X27 	' 	 • • , 	• M 9 • 

Stud AM 10 AX42  	tvi 9 

Seal - One-way clutch support 	. 	  
up to Chassis No. 110 2385 383 

1 	'M9 

A 6 	001 301 085 A 	One-way clutch support without gasket  	1 	M 9 
use: 
up to Chassis No. 110 2385 383; 001 301 083 

A 7 	.001 301 083 A 	Seal - One-way clutch  	1 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 110 2385 384 

A 8 	001 301 087 	Gasket - One-way clutch support 	  1 	M 9 

A 9 	001 301 089 	Screw - One-way clutch support  	8 	M 9 

A 10 	4001 301 095 A 	Bolt, hex. heed M 8 	  4 	M 9 

A 11 	001 301 099 	Seal 1.5 mm - One-way clutch support 	 1 	M 9 

2 	113 301 111 	Plastic packing ,between final drive cover 	 
and rear axle tube 
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 	 2 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 2 	111, 112, 115, 116. 

141-144; M 1 

3/A 12 • 113 301 113 • 	Dowel pin - Gear carrier 	  2 

4 	111 301 115 	Retaining plug 	  

.113 301 123:' -Oil filler plug M 245(15 	  

... 6/A 13 	111 301 1278 	Oil filler plug M'24 X1.5 	  

111 301 179 P., • Oil filler.  plug 24.5 X1.5 (cote plus forte) .. . . 

113 311 599 	Retaining plug - Defent ball 	  

3 - 14 Illustration ed 9 A 11 9 



A 23 • 	001 301 199 	Bolt, hex. head M 7 X1.25 XI8.5 	  

	

up to Chassis No. 111 3115 294 	 13, 	M 9 

	

from Chassis No. III 3115 295 	 14 	M 9 
use: 
up to Chassis No. 111 3115 294; 
2 pieces 001 301 217/219 

7/A 24 	113 301 141 	Oil drain plug M 24 X1.5 — Magnetic 	 
from Chassis No: 118 071 440 

7'  
M9 

• 
. • 	• ' 

111 201 195.. 'Seal— Plug 	• 
from Chassis No. 111 3115 295'  

- 111 201 197 - ''Plug'  	1. 	M9 
from Chassis No. 111 3115 295 	 .;,,ergiave1? 

- 113 301 143 	Oil drain plug M 24.5X1.5 — Magnetic (oversize) 

Typ 1-9 

Illustration 19 + A 19 

- TRANSMISSION 	 case (fully s-piChio*-014-..4,..... 
'transmission ana74Vinaffej 

Quin:  
• tity -- Type and model  

- • - • 	•

M9 

 

A 15 	N 10 496 1 	Bolt, hex. head M 10X120  	M 9 

A16 	N 12230 2 	Spring" washer B 10 	  2 	M 9 

A17 	N 11 008 8 • Nut, hex. M8  	8 	M 9. ' 

A18 	N 12 241 2 	Spring washer B 8X15 	  8 	M9 

A 19 	001 301 133 	Ball bearing — Clutch carrier plate  	1 	M 9 

A 20 	N 12 420 1 	Lodcring 20X1.2 	  1 	M 9 

- 
No. . 	Part No... 	Description . 	. 

'A 14 	001 301 131 	Seal,. lower between torque.  converter 
. ' 	and transmission case 	. 

A 21 	001 301 067 	Pan lower — Transmission case  	1 	M 9 
use: 
up to Chassis No. 111 3115 294: 
111 201 195/197 

001 301 137 A 	Seal — Clutch carrier plate  
	

1 	M9 
(see Illustration A 9) 

A 22 	001 301 139 	Gasket — Pan 	  1 	M 9 
up to Chassis No. 111 3115 294 

- 001 301 139 A 	Gasket — Pan 	  1 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 111 3115 295 



I. 

▪ •kelAillikl outoup TRAVISMISSIOn - 	iranSini5SfOri CMnir Igu SitnChionizeci  
Orcasertission arid AlistalriD114 , . " ".:^7. • ' 

_ 

• .- - Key 	 Quan-  

	

No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 thy 	Type arid model ' 

-4, 

- , 
8 	N 14 396 3 	Stud AM 8 A X50 — Gear carrier 	  4 

N 14 484 5 	Stud CM 10 AIM 8 X48 — Gear carrier 	 

9/A 25 	N 14 407 1 	Stud AM 8 AX62 — Gear carrier 	  5 

A'26 	N 14 428 3 	Stud AM 8 AX48 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 	 4 
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 	 3 

- N 14 408 2 	Stud CM 10 A/M 8X62 — Gear carrier 	 

10 	N 14 395 9 	Stud AM 8 AX42 — Final drive cover 	  16 

— N 14 560 1 	Stud CM 10 A/M 8X42 — Final drive cover 	 x 

11 	N 12 241 2 	Spring washer B 8 X15  	9 

12 	N 11 008 8 	Nut, hex. M 8  	9 

13 	N 14 459 1 	Stud BM 10 A X45 — Starting motor  	1 

- N 14 480 1 	Stud CM 12 X1.5 A/M 10 X42 — Starting motor 	x 
(oversize) 

14 	N 12 230 2 	Spring washer B 10  	2 

15 	N 11 010 4 	Nut, hex. M 10  	2 

- 111 301 155 	Bush — Starting motor shaft 	  
up to Chassis No. 116 350 065 	 1 
from Chassis No. 116 350 066 up fo 116 1021 300 	1 	111-118.151, 152 

16 	113 301 155 	Bush — Starting motor shaft 	  
from Chassis No. 146 350 066 up fo 146 1021 300 1 	141-144 
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 	 1 

• Illustration 9 9+ A 9 9 
	

3- 16 

4 
- -; 	17 	113 301 165 	* Guide plate — Clutch cable 	  

from Chassis No. 119 000 001 up to 110 3100 000 1 	M 4 
from Chassis No. 111 2000.001 	 1 	M 4: 141-144; 	• 
up to September 1971 	 , 113, 114, 117, 118, 

151. 152 

113 301 165 A 	Guide plate — Clutch cable  	7'; 111-118;141-144, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. October 1971 



• 113 301 169 	 carrier 	. ; : . : . 

N 14 449 1 - Stud AM '7 A X32 :-...Gearshift housing 

N 144921:Stud CM 10 AIM 7 X32 — Gearshift housing 	 

.MAIR:GROU P: 

Kay 
. -Part No.. - 

_TRANSMISSION T` ._ • 	. . 
• • 	 —fransmIsslon'andVotsit15).- ' 	 •-  

-.• 

N 11. 007.1. 	Nut, hex. M 7 	 

A 27 	001 301 171 	Bearing carrier  	1 	M 9 

113 101 118 D Plug 14.2 mm die. 	  

113 311 141 Lock bolt for bearing bush, operating 'shaft 	 1 

113 301 177 Support — Reverse lever /.  1 

N 12 242 1 Spring washer B 10 	  1 

/ 
N 11 134 2 Nut, hex. M 10 	  1 

M 

M 9 A 28 

22 

23 

24 

25 	113 301 179 C 	Final drive cover, left 	  
from Chassis No. 115 685 587 up.  to 110 3100 000 
from Chassis No. 111'2000 001 

26 	113 301 180 C 	Final drive cover, right 	  
from Chassis No. 115 685 587 up to 110 3100 000 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

113 301 180 D 	Final drive cover, right 	  
up to Chassis No. 115 685 586 
from Chassis No: 115.685 587 Up to 117.999 000 

• : 
27 	'N 14 398 3 	Skid AM 8 A X27 Axle tube retainer . • • 

N 14 482 1 	• Stud CM .10 A/M 8 X 27 — Axle tube retainer 	 
(oversize) 	 •. 

Typ.1 - 6 

Illustration 19 +A19 

111, 112, 115,116; 
'141-144; M•1 

111; 1 	115, 116. 
141-144; 1 

113 301 179 D 	Final driver cover, left 	  
up to Chassis No. 115 685 586 	 1 
from Chassis No. 115 685 587 up to 117 999 000 	1 	M 5 



3 -18 Illustration 19 + A 119 

-MAUI GROUP TRANSMI3S!OL1 	• Trartsm1sslo7 cese !MEI sychronized 

	

gmaszzissiora awc1 Atagewitalliej 	- - • 

Part No. Description 
Quan-
tity Type and model 

N 12241 2 Spring washer B 8X13  	- 
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 12 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 12. 111, 112, 115, t16. 

141-144; M 1 

N 11 008 8 Nut, hex. M 8 	  
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 12 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 12 111, 112, 115, 116, 

141-144; M 1 

004 301 183 Bearing ring - Differential 	  2 M9 ' 

113 301 183 F * Final drive cover 	  
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 up to 110 3100 000 2 M4 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 2 M 4:141-144; 

113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

004 301 185 Seal - Bearing ring 	  2 M9 

*113 301 185 Gasket - Final drive cover 	  
up to Chassis No. 115 685 586 2 
from Chassis No. 115 685 587 up to 117 999 000 2 M5 

*113 301 185 A Sealing ring - Final drive cover 	  
from 	ssis No. 115 685 587 up to 110 3100 000 2 
from Chassis No, 111 2000 001 2 111, 112, 115, 116, 

141-144; M 1 
from ChassisA to. 112 2000 001 2 	, 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

31 *113 301 189 A * Seal - Joint flange 	  
from Chassis No. 118 071 440 2 M9 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 up to 110 3100 000 2 M4 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 OM 2 M 4:141-144; 

113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

32 *113 301 191 Gasket- Gear carrier 	  1 

113 301 193 Washer 8.2X18 	  16 111, 112, 115, 116, 141-144 
14 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

N 12 038 1 Spring washer 8 	  • 16 

113 301 195 Washer - Lock plate 	  M 9 

- . 	• 

N 11 008 8 Nut, hex. M 8 	  '16 

004 301 197 Lock plate - Bearing ring 	  M9 
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

A 30 

31 

32/A 

36 

A 33 

1 

• Key 
No. 

29 

A 29 

30 

33/A 

34 

35, 



• • .4.-4 a 

Yip 1-  II 
Illustration 19 +A 19 

7 

.MA1N GRADUli.7 'L.. 	-37-  TRANSMISSION 	
. 

;Transmission case {(ally synchronized--.2"._--..---. 

......,....-,.: 4i*,-..,:,7.,- 	74::4:4*,-,"'i-.7t,'..);...t,77,:%.,:;,":,;;',47,_',,,i:nt7,,L. ,fransmissIon'andAiNcH1411C1---=-L.--74 

_ . .Quart 	' 	., 	. -,.. 4,-. 	......-..14 ' 	. 	• " 	 . 

IV:A:.  I.1:-..,•:tly.2:,1,7,,,,:-T.k.0,.ii-arid i..!.O.4.01.-7_,.1=4..w.._..7.  7-7'7  
. -..... 	..- - — 	- -,- 	-. '''t• 

7::.---:XJ:,-. --T.,7'., ..- ..--r ro  

(A 33) ' 604 301 197 A 	Lock plate 7 Bearing ring •... 
•• 	from Chassy No. 112 2000 001 

A 34 	N 90134 1 	Screw, fillisfer head M 7X1.35 X 16.5 ..... . 

A 35 	001 301 205 	Gearshift housing 	  

37 	113 301 205 G 	Gearshift housing 	  
_use: 
up to Chassis No: 4 173 000 - 	• 
311 301 265,. 

(37) 	311 301 205 B 	Gearshift housing 	  
from Chassis No. 112 2360221 	 1 	M 185: 113.117.151 

38 	113 301 229A 	Plug •M 18X1.5  	1 

39 	N 13 816 1 	Gasket A 18X24  	1 

A 36 	001 301 207 	Bush rear - Gearshift housing 	  
from Chassis No. 118 071 440 up fo 119 314 499 	1 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 119 314 500 	 1 

' 	Key 

	

No. 	- Part No. 27: Deacriptlon ;'•, 

40 	111 301 207 	Bush - Gearshift housing 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 314 499 	 2 

A 37 	001 301 209 	Bush front - Gearshift housing 	  
from Chassis No. 118 071 440 up fo 119 314 499 	1 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 119 314 500 	 1 

41/A 38 *211 301 215 	Gasket - Gearshift housing 	  

A 39 	001 301 217 	Reinforcement plate - Pan 001 301 067  	2 	M 9 

A 40 	001 301 219 	Reinforcement plate.- Pan 001 301 067  	2 	M 9 

42 	131 301 225 A 	Gasket - Transmission shift-lever, inner 	 
up to Chassis No. 119 314 499 	 1 

A 41 	001 301 227, 	Seal - Transmission shift lever, inner 	  
from Chassis No:118 071 440 up to 119 314 499 . 1 
from Chassis No. 119 314 500 	 1 • - 

A 42 	N 1.2 234 1 	Spring washer L B 7 	 .. . 

A 43 	N 11 007 1 	Nuf; hex. 	 . .. .. 

-.' 
A44 	001 301 229 . 	.Piug M-14 X1.5 

A45 	.N 13 814 2 	 ,14 X18 Y.  

„Pis ..... ... .... 	1 

•• • 



• . 	. 
MA g 	0{2 -0 .1111 

1( ey 
No. 	Part No. 

VIVINISAMtSION -1  - 	..7saTsmiss!eo ease tgat 
, 1VoEsElssItx3 cal'Atleaei3s3 

Quan • - 
tity- 	TYpe and made!: - 

. 43/A 46 111 301'255 A - Transmission carrier '• 	 
• • . • 

• -... • 

-44/A 47 • 111 301 257 .• 	Bolt - Transmission carrier 

• - 

45/A 48 Spring washer R40_ 	 

-111 301 263 B 	Bonded rubber. -miipunfing, rear M 105 

. 	1 
46'I A49 113 301 263 	Bonded rubber rnountin , rear  	2, 

. 	._,-....- 	• . 	- 

• 47/A 50 N 10238 7 	Bolt, hex. head M 8X15 	  4 

- N11 670 1 Washer 8.1 

48/A 51 N 12 241 2 8 Spring washer B 8X15 

49/A 52 N 11 008 8 	Nut, hex. M 8 8 

- 111 301 265 

	

	Bonded rubber mounting, front 
up to Chassis No. 4 173 000 

A 53 	113 301 265 A 	Bonded rubber mounting, front  	M 9 

- 311 301 265 "..---1:5onded rubber mounting, front 	  
• from Chassis No. 4 173 001 up to 6 502 399 	1 

from Chassis No. 115 000 001 up to 115 999 000 	1 	M 105 

311 301 265 A 	Bonded rubber mounting, front 
from Chassis No. 1 	00 001 up to 115 999 000 	1 

, 	• 

311 301 265 B 	Bonded rubber mounting, front 
from Chassis No. 116 000 001 

• 
311 301 265 C 	Bonded rubber mountingefront 

from Chassis No. 116 000 001 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

• 
M 105 
M 4/M 105 

Spring washer B 8 	 
up to Chassis No. 4 173 000 

• 
Spring washer B 10X18 	 

from Chassis No. 4 173 001 up to 111 3200 000 • 

illustration 11 g + A 99 3 - 20 

Description 



11 008.8 Nut, hex. M 8 	 
up to Chassis No. 4 173 000 

3- 21 

Typ 1 - B 

Illustration 19+A19\ 

MAIN GROUP 	_ TRANSMISSION- 	-TransmIssiOn case (fully synchronized rz-  tt• 
,,„" 	transmission and Automatic 

Key 	 Quan- - 
No. 	Part No. 	Description • 	 - thy 	Type and model --- - 

N 12 230. 2 	Spring washer B 10 	 
from Chassis No. •112 2000 001 

52/A 55 N 11 134 2 	Nut, hex. M.10 
from Chassis No. 4 173 001 

001 301 285 Seal under lock plate 	  
from Chassis No. 1191041 942 up to 111 3200000 

2 M 9 

001 301 287 Packing — Lock plate 	  
from Chassis No. 1191041 942 up to 111 3200 000 

2 M 9 

111 301 289 B Gasket between gearshift housing end frame 	 1 

311 301 343 Rubber bush 	  
from Chassis No. 4 173 001 up to 115 999 000 

1 - 

001 301 517 Clip — Clamping nut 	  
up fo Chassis No. 119 1200 OM 

1 M 9 

' 

N 12 230 2 Spring washer B 10 	  2 

N 11 010 4 Nut, hex. M 10 	  

113141 711 Bush right — Operating shaft 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

1 

113 141 711 A Bush, right — Operating shaft 	  
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

1 

001 199 101 Bolt M 10X 160 — Engine mounling- 	  -1  M 9 

001 199 103 Bolt M 0)(123 — Engine mounting 	  
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 

1 M 9 

N 10 494 2 Bolt, hex. head BM 10 X125 — Engine mounting 	 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

1 M 9 

— 

A 58 

A 59 

• 

A 56 

A 57 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

...v. • • jr.c.r.4.. -41411;441 



_ 	• 
A 014. ,* a u 	TflASWJS!© 	

_ 

• - - 	. 	(jeactst-ssinchicinesh TnauritIsstonll 	- .• 

11 
1 

— 
18 17 20 21 22 23 24 

34 

32 

30 36 

• Illustration 20 3 -22 



. 	. 	. 
7-:- 

:•`•`- 	-:-MA IN:-.G WO LI p•,---.. 	... -TRANSMISSION . . 

, ;_, ‘,.. . _-_-,,,...., #1,4:1Y4-s-ra.t.,,,..1,1141.4"0., -.,•ri'..,-•-•,,,-...... - 

Kay 
No. 	- Part No. -- - Description 	 - 	 modeles  

111 
• . , „. -,„: 	- 	• J.4  

7C 

GEARS, SHAFTS 

(non-synchromesh transmlulon) ".;" 	• . , 

up to' Chassis No. 1 —397 022 	 111-118, 151,152 - 
from Chassis No. 1 — 397 023 tTg,•10 115 247 5213 - 	111, 112, 115, 116 

2 N 12707 1 Woodruff key 5X7.5 	  

3 N 12 420 1 Lockring 20X1.2 	  

4 *111 307 113 C Oil seal — Main drive shaft 	  
up to Chassis No. 110 21200 000 

113 311 113 A Oil seal — Main drive shaft 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

5 111 307 121 Lodcring 	  

6 113 309 123 A Ball bearing, front — Main drive shaft 	 

111 307 125 Ball bearing, rear — Main drive shaft 	 

B 111 307 155 Retaining ring 2.2 mm — Ball bearing, front. 	 

(8) 111 307 157 Retaining ring 2.1 mm — Ball bearing, front 	 

(8) 111 307159  Retaining ring 2.0 mm — Bell bearing, front 	 

9 N 27 341 1 Circlip SP 30 A for drive pinion 	  

10 111 307 219 Roller bearing — Drive pinion 	  

11 111 307 255 Sliding gear Ott and rd speed) 	  

12 111 307 275 Gear train (3rd, speed) 	  

13 111 307 291 Lodcring 2.0 mm — Guide sleeve - 	• 

(13) 111 307 293 Lodcring 2.4 mm 	Guide sleeve 	  

14 111 307 295 Guide sleeve (length 75 mm) - Drive pinion 

• 15 111 307 301 Engaging pin 	  

Typ 1-8 

Illustration 20 

1 	111 307 101 	Main drive shaft 

2 

9  

• . 	• /J., 

. ... - 	.;;Zi 	..4-z 

	

-,,,,,..,••••,,,g= 	•,-, -- ,•:_tg.„1-2.c..,_  - 	... .,,,,,..,--'•,,,,,.., ,,.. .. gg::.••••... 
... ...,. ...i.:.-.....-....,=-4,1;2;;••...•.. .•-.....• g:..-....-vgtgrg- -...,-..A.. -g.4....--:..., 

• •-' 	...,••-".',71-7r..9r.44Fr.-.--....... ,... 	‘•-1-•-••. , • •• • 	- 	• ,...-•!..:b-.4-, _-_,I;z4:3.,1%-1-,-:,1-Atgt,g4 
-- _ • - 	- 	---- 	•••-•—•,•••--•.•,-•••,:,,--•-•.:-;:•-=‘,-• 



4-n'; 	 ": • 
• • 

Key  
No 	Part-No. ,- 	'Description 

Quan- • 
- tity ' 	Type and model:  

4ar,U4StlifiSIOC411 

111'307 303 	Selector ring (3rd and 4th speed) 	 

1r 307 309 	Spacer — Guide sleeve 	 

18 	' ' 111 307 325 - 	Bush — 4th speed sliding gear on drive pinion 

19 	111 307 341 Gear train (4th speed). 	 1 

20 111 307 365 Shim 0.2 mm — Drive pinion 	  

(20) 111 307 367 Shim 03 mm — Drive ,pinion 	  

(20) 111 307 369 Shim 0.15 mm — Drive pinion 	 

21 111 307 375 Ball bearing — Drive pinion 	  1 

22 111 307 377 Lockring — Ball bearing 	  1 

23 111 307385 Nut, slotted — Drive pinion 	  1 

24 N 12 536 1 Cotter pin 4 X 30 	  1 

25 111 307 501 Sliding gear — Reverse 	  1 

26 111 307 511 Bush — Reverse sliding gear 	  1 

27 111 307 515 Shaft — Reverse sliding gear 	  1 

111 307 519 Lock plate — Reverse sliding gear shaft 1 

28 N 12 450 1 Lock washer 15 	  1 

(29) 111 307 5.41 Transmission shift lever 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 — 428 156 

(29) - 111 307 541 A Transmission shift lever 	- 	  
from Chassis No. 1 — 428 157 up fo 2 528 667 

29 111 307 541 B Transmission shift lever 	  
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 

30 111 307 551 Selector fork (15t and 2nd speed) 	 

C• ) 

   

Illustration 20 3 - 24 



-7: • " MAIN GROUP 	- :TRANSMISSION 

. Key 
No. Part No. 

(31) 111 307 557 

31 111 307 557 A 

32 111 307 561 

(33) 111 307 567 

33 111 307 567 A 

34 111 307 571 

(35) 111 307 577 

35 111 307 577 A 
. 

36 111 711 189 

37 111 307 621 

38 111 307 625 

• 39 N 25 667 2 

40  111 307 629 

• - 

Description 
 

Selector shaft (1ch and rd speed) . . 	. . ...... 
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 	- . 	• 

Selector shaft (1 and 2nd sPiind) 
. from Chassis No. 2 528 668 

Selector fork (3r0  and 4th speed) 

Selector shalt (3rd and 4th  speed) 
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 

Selector shaft (3rd and 4th speed)  	1 
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 

Selector fork (reverse)  	1 

Selector shaft (reverse)  	1 
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 

Selector shaft (reverse) 	  
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 

Screw — Selector fork (square head)  	3 

Sleeve — Detent ball  	3 

Spring — Detent ball  	3 

Ball 9 — Selector shaft 	  

Plunger — Gear lodc 	  2 

tity , Type-anclmociel 

. ----1,—;;P:;• 

7. 

, 	 • •--- 	• 	• 

Typ 1-6 

Illustration 20 



Illustration 211 3 — 26 

A4 A g 	2 0 
"--eerirnzt.1,:4---e- •••••••1: rtr•_.1- 	- 	• 

, •" 
	

• °" 	

• 	
6

6
"  

, • 

--• • 	 ldhone 

 

fransanIssh74 

• • 	• 

• , 	• 



Typ 1-5 

Illustration 21 3 _ ,27 

113, 114, 117, 118, -_, 
141-144,151,152 

. 	_ 
MAIN 	P 	•-•_•-•••.r.r..•  

77,TRANSMISSION „ 

No. Pert No. 	_ , 
Kell-Cep 

Detcrlptlon. 	 " 	- 
• . 

GEARS, SHAFTS 	 • 
(synchromesh transmission) 

from Chassis No. 1 -397 023 up to 3 192 506 

1 

1 113 309 101 B 

	

Main drive shaft (needle bearing) 		  
from Chassis No. 1 726 006 	' 

(1) 113 309 101 C Main drive shaft 	  
up fo Chassis No. I 726 005 

1 

2 N 12 707 1 Woodruff key 5X7.5 	  2 

3 *111 307 113 C Oil seal - Main drive shaft 	  1 
0124( 11 le- 

111 307 121 Lodcring - Ball bearing 	  1 

4 113 309 123 A Ball bearing, front - Main drive shaft 	  1 

5 N 27 347 1 Circlip SP 52 A 	  1 

(6) 111 307125 Ball bearing, rear - Main drive shaft 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 726 005 

1 

6 113 309 125 Needle bearing - Main drive shaft 	  
from Chassis No. 1 726 006 

1 

(6) 113 309 125 A Needle bearing - Main drive shaft 	  1 
(conversion) 

7 113 309 141 Spacer between 3rd and 4th speeds 	  1 

- 113 309 151 Lock plate - Main drive shaft 113 309 101 	 1 

8 113 309 151 A Lock plate - Main drive shaft 113 309 101 A/B/C . 1 

9 113 309 153 Nut, hex. - Main drive shaft   	 1 

(10) 111 307 219 Roller bearing - Drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 1 726 005 

1 

10 113 309 219 Needle bearing - Drive pinion 	  
from Chassis No. 1 726 006 

1 

(10)  113 309 219 A • Needle bearing - Drive pinion (modified version) 1 

(11)  113 309 223 Dowel pin - Needle bearing on drive pinion 	 
from Chassis No. 1 726 006 up to 1 931 508 

1 

11 113 309 223 A Pin - Needle bearing 	  
from Chassis No. 1 931 509 .. 	. 

1 

• • "  
Type and model 2.•.: 



— 

: 	- 

Key. 
_ 	.-• 	 . 	_ 

• ' — 	,  
uan- .;. • 	.. 	• 

,,•:- Part 	-'.--. No. ..-.. .Description 	 Q .: . 
ti1y

.......:' Type and model .-__-_-.' 

3113 309.225A-  'Shim 0.1-  rnm, 36.5 'Tim 0. Dia.,- Clufcb gear 	X 

7 ' • 

Y113 309 227 A Shim•  6.15 mm, 36.5 mm 0. Dia: 7- Clutch gear 

YE/At.ISIVIISSION' 

' • 113 309'231 	Spacer ring (when using Part No:113 517 141 B 	1 
up to Chassis No. 1126 005) 

13 	113'309 2.33 A 	Clutch gear - 2nd speed  	1 

113 309 237 	Spring - 1st and 2"d speeds 	  

• 15 	113 309 239 A 	Shifting plate - 'Pt and 2"d speeds 	  

16 	113 309 241 	Circlip  	1 

17 	113 309 251 	Gear Ohl speed) on drive pinion 	 

18 	113 309 257 	Synchronizer stop ring - rd speed 

• 
• V.- 	 - 	. 7 = 

•••••,••-. 
i1NRf3:fti  

• 3 

3 

1 

1 

19 	113 309 261 A 	Gear (2nd speed) on drive pinion 	  

20 	113 309 265 	Bearing bush for rd and 3rd speeds on drive pinion 	1 

21 	113 309 275 A 	Gear train (3rd speed)  	1 

	

22 	113 309 295 	Synchronizer stop ring - 3"1  and 4th speeds  	2 

	

.8,23 	113 309 309 	Clutch gear - 3rd and 4th speeds  	1 

24 	113 309 311 	Snap ring - Shifting plate  	2 

	

, • 25 	113 309 313 	Shifting plate - 3rd and 4th speeds 	  

	

26 	• 311 311 315 	Operating sleeve - 3rd. and 4th speeds 
- 

3 

1 

27 - 	• 113 309 325' -Bearing bush - 4th speed 

1 113 309 341 A 	Gear train (40,  speed) 	  

2„.:•;...2!:;;;A::: :11.3 309 361 1 ". Thrust washer - 4th speed.:  



• 

4,7•-•• ••''  

-29 • 

, 

MAIN GROUP 

Key 
No. Part No. ,- 

30 111 307 365 " 

(30) 111 307 367 

(30) 111 307 369 

31 111 307 375 

32 111 307 377 

(33) 113 309 381 

33 *113 309 381 A 

34 113 309 385 

35 113 309 501 B 

(36) 113 309 515 A 

36 113 309 515 B 

113 309 521 

113 309 521 A 

37 113 309 223 A 

113 309 521 B 

(38) 111 307 541 A 

38 111 307 541 B 

39 113 309 551 

(40) 113 309 557 

TYP 1  - 8. 

Illustration 21 

TRANSMISSION - 	 -.• -- 

• Quan  
Deiciiption - 	 i:•21;.-Typeanrt model P- 

Shim 0.2 mm - Drive'pinion 	. ....... , . 	, • 

Shim 0.3 mm - Drive pinion 

Shim 0.15 mm Drive pinion 

Ball bearing - Drive pinion 

Lodcring Ball bearing  	1 

Lock plate - Drive pinion 	 

Lock plate - Drive pinion 	 

Nut - Drive pinion 	 

Sliding gear - Reverse 	 

Shaft - Reverse sliding gear 
up to Chassis No. 1 726 005 

Shoff - Reverse sliding gear (transmission with ... 
needle bearing) 
from Chassis No. 1 726 006 

Lock pin - Reverse sliding gear shaft 
up to Chassis No. 1 726 005 

Lock pin - Reverse sliding gear shaft 	 
(transmission with needle bearing) 
from Chassis No. 1 726 006 up fo 1 931 508 

Pin - Reverse sliding gear shaft and needle 
bearing 
from Chassis No. 1 931 509 

Lock pin - Reverse sliding gear shaft 	 
(needle bearing, modified version) 

Transmission shift lever 	 
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 

Transmission shift lever 	 
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 

Selector fork (1st and 2nd speed) 

Selector shaft (1st and 2nd  speed) 
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 • - 



3 -30 • • 	. 
. Illustration 

Quan- 
thy 	Type and model Description 

,---fi-MkgRI- GROUP 	- iefAkscifus'sEon - ; 

Key 
No. • Part No. 

113 309 557 A 

41 113 309561 

(42) 113 309 567 

42 113 309 567 A 

43 113 309 571 A 

44 N 12 234 1 

45 N 10 228 1 

(46) 113 309 577 

46 113 309 577 A 

47 113 309 595 

Selector shaft (1St and rd speed) 
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 

Selector fork Ord and 455  speed) 	  1 

Selector shaft (3R1  and 4th speed) 	  1 
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 • 

Selector shaft (3rd and 4th speed)  	1 
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 

Selector fork — Reverse gear 	  1 

Spring washer B 7 	  

Boll, hex. head M 7 X16  	1 

Selector shaft — Reverse gear  	1 
up to Chassis No. 2 528 667 

Selector shaft — Reverse gear  	1 
from Chassis No. 2 528 668 

Screw — Selector fork 	  2 

N 12 228 2 	Spring washer B 8 

111 307 621 	Sleeve — Detent ball  	3 

• 111 307 625 	Spring — Detent bail  	3 

N 25 667 2 	Ball 9 — Selector shaft— 	....... ...... 

ti; 307629 629 	Plunger — Gear lock 	  



• qizAiii 



Gt4A0M1 ORCUP` Own, Sic% 
rally syadalEcic] txmurtzsgal 

• 

en 

	 to 

CC/ 

O 

C 	I No Rir 

“, 

L, 
C4 

	 O. 

1,ittIhn 

0 

Illustration 3-32 - 



•
a 

 



A35 04  A30 A38 Asa A37 A 9 

A44 ATI. 

aTEa'W A28 A24 46 
0 

 11 

A8 A9 A.4 

"CgC CM( VI'  

	

ire12° 		 

A26 A27 A26 A24 	A3 

A6 AS A6 A2. 

0004 

A32 Al A43 

•-•"--"7- jsb 	A46 

01,  
0 0 * 



- Gears, Shafts, Torue converter 
MAIN GROUP__ 	.. -_TRANSMISSION 	 . (fully synchronized transmission 

and Automatic) 

. 
Key 	 Quan- 

. 	. 

No. ' - Part No:. 	Description ' ' 	 Type end model 

1 

GEARS, SHAFTS, TORQUE CONVERTER - 
(fully synchronized transmission and Automatic) - 

from Chassis No. 3. 192 507 up to 115 247 528 

from Chassis No. 115 247 529 
- . • 

from Chassis No. 118 071 440 

from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

001 301 517 Clip — Clamping nut 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

1 

113 311 101 B Main drive shaft, front 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 2592 971 

1 

113 311 101 C Main drive shaft, front 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2592 972 

1 

001 311 105 Main drive shaft 	  
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 

1 

001 311 105 A Main drive shalt 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

1 

113 311 105 A Main drive shaft, rear 	  1 

113 311 109 Stud for main drive shaft connection 	  1 

001 311 113 Seal — Main drive shaft 	  1 

113 311 113 A Oil seal — Main drive shaft 	  

113 311 115 B Needle bearin? (.25d gear) — Main drive shaft 	 1 

113 311 115 B" Needle bearing (3;d gear) — Main drive shaft 

113 311 123 A Ball bearing — Main drfieShaft 	  

. , 
(see Workshop Bulletin I-1 10211968) 

A4 	11A11,123 A 	Ball bearing Main drive shaft 	 
. 	 - 

7/A 5 	001 311 125 	Needle bearing on main drive shaft 
from, Chassis No. 110 2000 001 
up to January 1972 

4,- 

iyp 1;9 

Illustration 22 + A 22 

A 1 

2 

'3 

A 2 

4 

A 3 

5 

6 

113, 114, 117, 118,- 
141-144, 151, 152 

111-118,141-144, 
151,152 

M 9: 113.114, 117, 118, 
141-144, 151, 152 
M 911.4 87: 113, 116, 117, 
118, 151, 152 
M 9/M 52: 111, 112, 
115,116 

M 9 

M 9 - 

M 9 

M 9 

M 9 



Key 
No. 

8/A 6 

A 7 

9 

(10) 

12/A 8 

13/A 9 

"MAOM GROUP 	 TRANSMISSION • 
. Caws, SinSt, Tarawa epTiVeNcill! 

grilehMttlizere imisradsdon 	- 
sne7 Auloatrtilej • 

Part No. Dencription 
Quan-
tity Type and model 

002 311 125 A Needle bearing ors main drive shaft 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 

1 

113 311 125 Needle bearing — Main drive shaft 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

001 311 127 Lock ring — Needle bearing 	  
up to Chassis No. 118 450 587 

2 M 9 

001 311 127 A Lock ring — Needle bearing 	  
from Chassis No. 118 450 588 up to 119 1200 000 2 M 9 
from Chassis No. I10 2000 001 
up to January 1972 

2 

002 311 127 A Lock ring — Needle bearing 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 

1 

113 311 141 Lock bolt for needle bearing on main drive shaft 
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

1 

001 311 141 Screw — Clip 	  
up fo Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

1 M 9 

(up to Chassis No. 119 567 600 
use 001 301 217) 

113 311 151 C Thrust washer for 3rd gear on main drive shaft 1 M 9 

113 311 151 C Thrust washer for 4th gear on main drive shaft 1 

113 309 381 A Lock plate — Main drive shaft 	  
up to Chassis No. 117 812 29.1 

1 

113 309 385 Nut. hex. M 22 X1.5 — Main drive shaft 	 
up to Chassis No. 117 812 291 

1 

002 311 161 Reverse gear on main drive shaft 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 2592 971 
use: 

1 

up to Chassis No. 118 450 586 
002 311 507 

113 311 161 A Reverse gear on main drive shaft 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2592 972 

N 12 419 1 Lockring 19X1.2 	  1 

113 311 187 Lockring — Main drive shaft, front 	  
from Chassis No. 117 812 292 

1 

113 311 189 Spacer — Ball bearing on main drive shaft, front 	 
from Chassis No. 117 812 292 up to 118 261 823 

1 

113 311 191 Concave washer — Main drive shaft, front 	 
from Chassis No. 117 812 292 

ii 

Illustration 22+ A 22 
	

3- 36 



MA114 G ROUP 	 TRANSMISSION 	- 	— 

Key 	. 	 _ 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	- 

Gears, Shafts: Torque converter,-;  
synchronized transmission 

' 	• 	A.utomatici 

Quan; 
tIty 	- Type and model - 	- 

1 	, 	• 	 1 

113 311 215 Bolt, hex. head •M 10X35 = Retainer . 
up fo Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

— 001 311 219 Double leper roller bearing — Drive pinion 	 
up fo Chassis No. 119 1200 000 1 M 9 - 

141A 10 	002 311 219 A Double taper roller bearing — Drive pinion 	 - 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up to 112 2007 783 1 

002 311 219 B Double taper roller bearing — Drive pinion 	 
from Chassis No. February 1972 1 

113 311 219 A Double taper roller bearing — Drive pinion 	 
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 1 

113 311 219 B Double taper roller bearing — Drive pinion 	 
from Chassis No. 112 2007 784 
up fo January 1972 

1 

from Chassis No. 112 2007 784 1 M9 

002 311 221 Washer — Bearing 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 1 

15 113 311 221 A Thrust washer between 1st gear and ball bearing 
up to Chassis No. January 1972 1 

A 11 001 311 223 B Tensioning nut — Bearing 	  
up fo Chassis No. 112 2007 783 1 M9 

001 311 223 C Tensioning nut — Bearing 	  
from Chassis No. 112 2007 784 1 M9 

16 002 311 223 Tensioning nut — Bearing 	  
from Chassis No. 110,2003 001 up fo 112 2007 783 1 

002 311 223 A Tensioning nut — Bearing 	  
from Chassis No. 112 2007 784 1 

113 311 223 B Retainer for ball bearing 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 1 

*113311 225 Lock plate — Retainer 	  
up to Chassis No. 118 680 968 2 

N 12 242 1 Spring washer B 10X18 	  • . 

from Chassis No..118 258 723 up to 119 1200 000 4 . 

17 . 113 311 227 B Needle bearing (1st gear) — Drive pinion 	 1 

18 113 311 229 Thrust washer between needle bearing 	 
and round nut 
up to Chassis No. 117 999 000 1 

•.. 

• 
Ter, s.„ 

Illustration 22 + A 22 
	

3 — 37 



- 113 311 231 • Shim 0.10 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(let speed) 
up to Chassis No. 116 114 582 • '- 

113 311 231 A 	Shim 0.50 mm - Clutch gear 	 
(1st speed) 
from Chassis No. 116 114 583 

113 311 232 	Shim 0.15 mm - Clutdi gear 	  
(1 at speed) 
up to Chassis No. 116 114 582 

- - 
,"„MAOINI i L1 00  UP - 	 TRAMMISSiON 

- - 	 _ 

":":7 " 	• 
Key • 
No. 	Part No.  

. Gears, S91.00s,70sViso COMMAGS,  
BIrrailgesalgOd  

• - cr.,6 Au2=s114 	- - 

Quan- 
DescaptIon 	 tity 	Type and model 

113 311 230 	Shim 0.45 mm-Clutch gear ...... 	. . .. . 
(1'4  speed) 
from Chassis No. 116 114 583 . 

- 113 311 232 A 	Shim 0.55 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(1st speed) 

	

from Chassis No. 116 114 583 up to 117 999 000 	x 

A 12 	113 311 232 B 	Shim 0.55 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(1st speed) 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

113 311 233 	Shim 0.20 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(14t speed) 
up io Chassis No. 116 114 582 

113 311 233 A 	Shim 0.60 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(151 speed) 

	

from Chassis No. 116 114 583 up to 117 999 000 	x 

113 311 233 B 	Shim 0.60 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(1st speed) 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

- 113 311 234 	Shim 0.25 mm - Clutch gear 	  
OE speed) 
up to Chassis No. 116 114 582 

- 113 311 234 A 	Shim 0.65 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(151 speed) 

	

from Chassis No. 116 114 583 up to 117 999 000 	x 

113 311 234 B 	Shim 0.65 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(151  speed) 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

- 113 311 235 	Shim 0.30 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(1"1  speed) 
up to Chassis No. 116 114 582 

113 311 235 A 	Shim 0.70 mm - Clutch gear 	  
(lot speed). 

	

from Chassis No. 116 114 583 up to 117 999 000 	x 

113 311 235 B 	Shim 0.70 mm -.Clutch gear 	  
(1st speed) 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

Illustration 22 + A 22 3-38 



_,A_Gears,.Shafts, Torque cOnverter„_.  
sinchrenked 

• - • '"vr and AutomatIcrl'r'?" 
- MAIN -GROUP- • 	 TRANSMISSION ; 

113 311 236 

113 311 236 A 

113 311 236 B 

113 311 237 

20/A 13 113 311 237 A 

113 311 238 

113 311 238 A 

113 311 239 

— 113 311 239 A 

A 14 001 311 241 

113 311 243 

21 113 311 243 8 

A 15 001 311 245 

22 113 311 245 

113 309 313 

113 309 311 

No. 	Part No. 	
tOir 

-.... Type and model -.. 
Key 	 . 

Shim 0.40 mm — Clutch gear 
(l at speed) 	- 
up fo Chassis No. 116 114 582 

Shim 0.80 mm — Clutch gear 	  
(13t speed) 
from Chassis No. 116 114 583 up to 117 999 000 

Shim 0.80 mm — Clutch gear 	 
(151  speed) 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

Round nut — Drive pinion 	 
up to Chassis No. 117 999 000 

Round nut — Drive pinion 	 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

Shim 0.75 mm — Clutch gear 	  
(1st speed) 
from Chassis No. 116 114 583 up io 117 999 000 

Shim 0.75 mm — Clutch gear 	 
(1st speed) 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

Shim 0.85 mm — Clutch gear 	  
(1st speed) 
from Chassis No. 116 114 583 up fo 117 999 000 

Shim 0.85 mm — Clutch gear 	 
(1" speed)  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

1 

1 

x I 
4  

.. 
..7. 

Clutch gear — Ist speed and reverse gear  	1 	M 9 

Clutch gear — 1st and 2nd speeds  	1 
up to Chassis No. 116 114 582 

Clutch gear — 110  and 2nd  speeds  	1 
from Chassis No. 116114 583 

Shifting plate — 1e speed and reverse gear 	 3 	M 9 

Shifting plate tat end 2nd gears 
from Chassis No. 116 114 583 

Shifting plate — 181  and 2.'d gears 
up to Chassis No. 116 114 582 

Snap ring — Shifting plate 	 
up to Chassis No. 116 114 582 

- 	1 

--  Illustration 2.2 + A 22 	 3 - 39 

Typ 1-9 
7-4 



Key 
.. No. 

23/A 

k 

Illustration 22 + An 3 -40 

I sa 	NJ P 0 ..,,....mm_GR20 	- 	: • TRAkshuss:cm • 
•-.•••• - 

Getes,.SElas, 5feg926 ettriaveri`w. 
- rElly synekranized ViornirgssIve) 

.• pvid -Aiacmaik) 

26 

(26) 

A 18 

"27 

A 19 

28 

Part No. EtacrIptIon 
Quan-
tlty Type and model 

16 004 311 311 	• Snap ring — Shifting plate 	  
from Chassis No. 116 114 583 

2 

113 311 247 Synchronizer stop ring .- 10  speed 	  1 
(3 mm shoulder) 
up to Chassis No. 4 274 400 

113 311 247 A Synchronizer stop ring — 10  speed 	  1 
(5 mm shoulder) 
from Chassis No. 4 274 401 up to 116 114 582 

113 311 247 C Synchronizer stop ring — 181  speed 	  
from Chassis No. 116 114 583 

1 

113 311 251 A Gear (121  speed) on drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 116 114 582 

1 

113 311 251 C Gear (15t speed) on drive pinion 	  
from Chassis No. 116 114 563 

001' 311 255 A Operating sleeve — 1st speed and reverse gear 	 
use: 

1 M 9 

. 	up to Chassis No. 111 2502 108 
113 311 269 8 

113 311 255 B Operating sleeve — 1st and 2nd speeds 	 
up to Chassis No. January 1972 
use: 

1 

up to Chassis No. 117 540 780; 113 311 531 B 
up to Chassis No. 111 2502 108; 113 311 269 13, 
113 311 247 C 

113 311 255 C Operating sleeve — 1st and 2nd speeds 	 
from Chassis No. February 1972 

113 311 261 Gear (2" speed) on drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 116 114 582 

113 311 261 A Gear (1st speed) on drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 

1 M 9 

001 311 261 Gear (15t speed) on drive pinion 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 DOI 

1 M 9 

113 311 261 A Gear (25d speed) on drive pinion 	  
from Chassis No'. 116 114 583.  

1 

113 311 265 B Needle bearing (1st speed) on drive pinion 	 1 M 9 

113 311 265 B Needle bearing (2"4  gear) on drive pinion 	 1 

25 

A 17 



Typ 

Illustration 22 + A 22 

'_MA IN G. R 	 TRANSMISSION 7.. 
• 

• — Gears, Shafts, Torque converter 

. • ' 

, 	, c 	 . 
• . 	- 

•.- Description and Model ".:1":"..`...-.„7"7-., j  
, 

• 
. 	. 	• 	. 

••••.• 29 	-:. 
. 

. 
.... 	- 

113 311 269 13Synchronizer 

. '" 

stop fins - 2hd sPeed:-..,:7, r;..-?:-.'..:- .-.:.,:lz-?-',,,5"-7 : --;'-...;;-;;-; 

. 	. '     -, , 	up to Chassis No. 111 2502108; 113 311 255 B .,',, .--. 	: 	• 

• A 20 113 311 269 B Synchronizer stop ring (ltd sPeed) 	 ' 	-•  

up to Chassis No. 111 2502 108; 001 311 255 A 

- 	1 M 9 

- 	• 
113 311 271 A Spacer sleeve for drive pinion' 	  

up fo Chassis No. 118258722 
1 , 

A 21 113 311 275 C Gear train (2r"1  speed) 	' 	  1 M9 

30 113 311 275 C Gear train (3rd speed) 	  1 

113 311 281 Concave washer between 3rd and 4th gears on 
drive pinion 
up to Chassis No. 118 258 722 

1 

A 22 113 311 287 Lodcring - Drive pinion 	  1 M 9 

31 113 311 287 Lockring (4th speed) on drive pinion 	  
from Chassis No. 118 258 723 

1 

A 23 113 311 289 Spacer spring 	  1 M 9 

32 113 311 289 Spacer spring (3rd speed) 	  
from Chassis No. 118 258 723 

1 

113 311 295 Synchronizer stop ring - 3rd and 4th speeds 	 2 
/ 

(3 mm shoulder) 
up to Chassis No. 4 274 400 

33 113 311 295 D Synchronizer stop ring - 3rd and 4th speeds 	 
from Chassis No. 4 274 401 
use: 

2 

up to Chassis No. 111 2502 108 
113 311 315 A 

A 24 113 311 295 D Synchronizer stop ring - 2hd and 3rd speeds „ 
use: 

2 M 9 

up io Chassis No. 111 2502 108 
113 311 315 A 

34 113 311 309 Clutch gear - 3rd aiici.4th speeds 	  . _ 	 • 
use: 
up to Chassis No. 111 2502 108 _ 

1 

. 	• 2 X 113 311 295 D/113 311 315 A , 	-• 
_ 	. • 

A 25 113 311 309 Clutch gear - 2r4  and 3rd seeds 	  
use: 
up to Chaisis No;111 2502 108 
2 X 113 311 295 D/113 311 315 A  

35/A 26 ,113 309 311 Snap ring 	Shilling plate .. : . 	.. 	: .. 	. 1 2 - 

.' • 

• 

--- 

L-,-:''..7.!-*' 	,.......41 

, • 
- 

• 



Key 
• No..;;_: 	Part No. 	Description 

TEIANISMISS19E1 

. 	. 

GOLS, EheNS,U07ctzo compsvir,,T 
rzny svEduo-ox-ad 

• azd 	- 

Quan- 	, 
ttty 	̂ Type arid model 

• 

A 27 	—113 309 313 	Shifting plate — 2nd end 3rd.speeds ..... 

• • 
36 	113 309 313 	Shifting plate — 3rd and 4th gears  	3 

002 311 315 	Operating sleeve — 3rd and 4th speeds  	1 
from Chassis No. February 1972 

002 311 315 	• Operating sleeve — 2nd and 3rd speeds  	1 	M 9 
from Chassis No. February 1972 

113 311 315 A 	Operating sleeve — 3rd and 4th speeds  	1 
up to Chassis No. January 1972 
use: 
up fo Chassis No. 111 2502 108 
2 X 113 311 295 D 

- 113 311 315 A 	Operating sleeve — 25d and 3rd speeds  	1 	M 9 
up to Chassis No. January 1972 
use: 
up to Chassis No. 111 2502 108 
2 X 113311295 D 

37 	113 311 321 	Woodruff key 5X7.5  	x 

— 113 311 323 	Woodruff key 5.03 X7.5  	x 

A 28 	113 311 325 B 	Needle bearing (3rd gear) _ Main drive shaft  	1 	M 9 

38 	113 311 325 B 	Needle bearing (4th gear) — Main drive shaft  	1 

113 311 341 	'Gear train (4th speed)  	1 
up to Chassis No. 118 258 722 

A 29 	113 311 341 B 	Gear train (3rd speed)  	1 	M 9 

• 39 	113 311 341 B 	Gear train (4th speed)  	1 
from Chassis No. 118 258 723 

- 113 311 361 	Shim 0.15 mm — Concave washer 	  
up- to Chassis No. 118 258 722 

113 311 362 	Shim 0.20 mm — Concave washer 	  
up to Chassis No. 118 258 722.  

- 113 311 363 	Shim 0.25 mm — Concave washer 	  
up to Chassis No. 118 258 722 

- 113 311 364 	Shim 0.30 mm — Concave washer 	  
up fo Chassis No. 118 258 722 

i111=',4'j 

Illustration 22 + A 22 
	

3 -42 



Quan-
tity- ...  Type and model 

Lockring 1.75 mm 

Lockring 1.75 mm 
118 258 723 

- rd speed (blue) 	  

- 3rd speed 	  
from Chassis No. 

- 113 311 383 
- 113 311 383 

• 

2nd speed (brown) 	 
- 3"1  speed. 
118 258 723 

113 311 385 	Lodcring 2.05 mm 
- 113 311 385 	Lockring 2.05 mm 

- rd speed (grey) 	  
— 3rd speed 	  

from Chassis No. 118 258 723 

M9x  

M9

x  

x  

M9

x  

x  

x 

- 113 311 384 	Lodcring 1.90 mm - 
- 113 311 384 	Lockring 1.90 mm 

from Chassis No. 

MAiN 	R 0-1J P• 	 • TRANSMISSION :- ; 
Gears, Shafts, Torqueconvartar 

-Puffy synchronized•transmIsslon-,---... . 	- • • • -and AutonsatIcf-----ii-.7-''R,  

Key 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

113 311 365 	Shim 0.40 mm - Concave washer 	  
up fo Chassis No. 118 258 722 

113 311 366 	Shim 0.60 mm - Concave washer 	
 

X 
up io Chassis No. 118 258 722 • 

- 113 311 367 	Shim 0.80 mm - Concave washer 	  
up fo Chassis No. 118 258 722 

- -113 311 368 	Shim 1.00 mm - Concave washer 	
 x  

up to Chassis No. 118 258 722 • 

113 311 369 	Shim 1.20 mm - Concave washer 	  
up to Chassis No. 118 258722 

- 113 311 375 	Needle bearing - Drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 118 258 722 

40/A 30 113 311 375 A 	Needle bearing - Drive pinion 	  
from Chaisis No. 118 258 723 

41/A 31 	113 311 141 	Lock bolt for needle bearing on drive pinion .... 
from Chassis No. 3 478 069 

- 113 311 379 	Lock bolt for needle bearing on drive pinion .... 
up to Chassis No. 4 245 397 

A 32 	113 311 381 	Lathing 1.45 mm - 2m speed (olefin)  
	

M9 

42 	113 311 381 	Lockring 1.45 mm - 3rd speed 
from Chassis No. 118 258 723 

113 311 382 	Lodcring 1.60 mm 2nd speed (black)  
	

x 	M9 
- 113 311 382 	Lockring 1.60 mm -  .3rd speed 	  

from Chassis No. 118 258 723 

Typ 1-9 

illustration 22+A22 3 -43 



•e 	 " 	 _ 0007S, Shaft, Varquecorintartbr 
il 	'0) Li 0 U . _ „TRADIS441SSIOCI 	 .;. (fezilv svitd:rinizet-cl fIrcctirlsz)ts-) 

- - 	• • 	- 	- 	- 	aw0 Automat-14 - , 	 . 

	

: 	. ki 	Key '• 
• • --Part No. 	Description 	 tity 	. ..Type and model 

113 311 386 	' Lockring 2.20 mrri — 2nd speddictippiCii.) 

113 311 386 . 	•Lockiing 2.20 mm 3.1'd spOeiV 	 
from Chassis No. 118 258 723 

113 309 381 A 	Lock plate — Drive pinion` 	1 
up to Chassis No. 118 258 722 

113 309 385 	Nuf — Drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 118 258 722 - 

43/A 33 001 311 391 	Shim 0.15 mm — Drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 	 x 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 - 

113 311 391 	Shim 0.15 mm for drive pinion' 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

001 311 392 	Shim 0,20 mm — Drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 	 x 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

- 113 311 392 	Shim 0.20 mm for drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

—• 	001 311 393 	Shim 0.30 mm — Drive pinion 	  
up fo Chassis No. 119 1200 000 	 x 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

113 311 393 	Shim 0.30 mm for drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

- 001 311 394 	Shim 0.40 mm — Drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 	 x 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

113 311 394 	Shim 0.40 mm for drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

001 311 395 	Shim 0.50 mm — Drive pinion 	  
up io Chassis No. 119 1 200 000 	 x 	M 9 
froM Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

113 311 395 	- Shim 0.50 mm for drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

001 311 396 Shim 0.60 mm — Drive pinion 	 
up io Chassis No. 119 1200 000 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

M 9 • 

Illustration 22 + A 22 3. - 4 4 



Rey 
No. 	Part No. Description — 

Cian- 	- • 	- 
tity . 	Type and model . 

-41R"-41 

- 113 311 396 	Shim 0.60 mm for drive pinion .... .... ....... 
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

...MAIN GROUP 

..• 	. 

TRANSMISSION ;. 
,.Gears, Shaffs;Torque converter 

transinIsslon 
• and'AutomitIcrr4 

- 001 311 397 
	

Shim 0.70 mm — Drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 	 x 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

113 311 397 	Shim 0.70 mm for drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

- 001 311 398 	Shim 0.80 mm — Drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 	 x 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 	 x 

- 113 311 398 	Shim 0.80 mm for drive pinion 	  
up fo Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

- 001 311 399 	Shim 0.90 mm — Drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 	 x 	M 9 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

- 113 311 400 	Shim 1.00 mm for drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

113 311 401 	Shim 1.20 mm for drive pinion 	  
up to Chassis No. 119 1200 000 

A 34 	001 311 507 	Intermediate gear  	1 	M 9 

44 	002 311 507 	Reverse drive gear 	  
up to Chassis No. January 1972 	 1 
use: 
up to Chassis No. 118 450 586; 002 311 161 

(44) 	113 311 507 A 	Reverse drive gear 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 	 1 

45 	N 12 419 1 	Lodcring 19X1.2 	  
up to Chassis No. January 1972 	 1 

(45) 	N 12 417-1 	Lodcring 17 X1 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 	 1 

(A 35). 	001 311 513 	Reverse gear shaft with needle bearing on inter: 
mediate gear 
from Chassis No. 112 2032 963 	 1 	M 9 

A 35 	001 311 515 	Reverse gear shaft 	  
up to Chassis No. 112 2032 962 - 	 1 	M 9 

(46) 	113 311 515 B 	Reverse gear shaft 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 	 1 

Typ 1.11 
A  .6  

illustration 22 +H. 
.6
LA 3-45 - 



= r 	 Vorquo conns-zier_ 	, 
ANSN~ISSfON 	._ zlfully synchronized transmission 

• "- - 	ond Automatic)) 
• . 

Key 
No. ..•.1 -Part 	" -0dscription • - Laity- < -. ,, Type and model 

S. 211 311 515. 	Revorso'gciar shaft 	 . . 
. 

. 	.  
up to Chassis N' JanuarY 1972 '•': 

• 

001 311 517 	Thrust washer : Reverse gear' 	  

113 311 517 	Thrust washer for reverse gear shaft • 	  

001 311 519 	Concave washer 	  

113

rn 

311 519 	Concave washer — Reverse gear shaft 	 
from Chassis No. February 1972 '1 

A 38' 	001 311 523 Needle bearing — Reverse gear 	  
up to Chassis No. 112 2032 962 	 2 	M 9 

A 39 	N 12 416 1 	Loduing 16 X1 	  
up to Chassis No. January 1972 	 1 	M 9 

002 311 523 A 	Needle bearing — Reverse gear shaft 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 	 1 

113 311 523 	Needle bearing for reverse gear shaft 	 
up to Chassis No. January 1972 	 2 

113 311 523 B 	Needle bearing — Reverse gear shaft (oversize) 	 

	

from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up fo January 1972 	x .  

113 311 527 	Lod ring — Reverse gear shaft 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 	 2 

49 	113 311 531 B 	Reverse sliding gear 	  
up to Chassis No. January 1972 	 1 
use: 
up to Chassis No. 117 540 780 
113 311 255 B 

113 311 531 C 	Reverse sliding gear 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 

50 • 	113 311 537 Spacer sleeve for reverse gear shaft'  • 

1 • 	113 311 141 	Lock bolt — Spacer sleeve 	  

A 40 	001 311 541 	Transmission shill lever 	  

113 311 541 A 	Transmission shift lever 	  

- Illustration 	A22 3 -46 



• 

MAIN ' 

• Description" - 

• - 

Quan- 
tlty 	Type(and model  

.•• 	• 	•: 	. i • 	. 	..- 	Key 
) 1",i".•• 	-•'• • ' •""• 	I 	- No. 	Part No. 

tg4f;,•:',& ' '1:'. 	
. 

' - 	 GeiirsiSItift41 ' 
TRANSMISSION f (hilly 	e • liens r: 

• •••••••-•;-• end•AutO 

" 	 • 
113 311 541 C 	Transmission shift lever  	1 	M 185: 113,„.111;1!1_4 % 

from Chassis No. January 1972 	
, 

 

A 41 	001 311 551 	Selector fork for 114  and reverse gear  	1 	M 9 

(53) 	113 311 551 A 	Selector fork (18t and 2nd  speed)  	1 
from Chassis No. February 1972 

53 	113 311 551 C 	Selector fork (Pt and rd speed) 	  1 	 • 
up to Chassis No. January 1972 

A 42 	001 311 557 	Selector shaft for 151  and reverse gear  	1 	M 9 

'f:". 	54 	113 311 557 8 	Selector shaft (lit and 2nd speed)  	1 
use: 
up to Chassis No. 117 422 226 
113 311 255 8/531 B 

A 43 . 	113 311 561 	Selector fork for 2nd and 3rd speeds  	1 	M 9 

55 	113 311 561 	Selector. fork (3rd and 4th speed)  	1 
up to Chassis No. January 1972 

(55) 	113 311 561 A 	Selector fork (3rd  and 4th speed)  	1 
from Chassis No. February 1972 

A 44 	001 311 567 	Selector shaft for 2nd and .3'd speeds  	1 	M 9 
up to Chassis No. 111 2495 873 

001 311 567 A 	Selector shaft for 2nd and 3rd speeds  	1 	M 9 	• 
from Chassis No. 111 2495 874 

S6 	113 311 567 	Selector shaft (3rd and 4th speed)  	1 

57/A 45 N 12 241 2 	Spring washer B 8X 15 	  2 

58/A 46 113 309 595 	Screw — Selector fork  	2 

004 311 571 A 	Selector segment Reverse gear 	  
from Chassis No. February 1972 

59 	113 311 571 	Selector fork (reverse)  	1 
up to Chassis No. January 1972 

60 	113 311 577 	Selector shaft (reverse) ' 	1 

Typ 1-9 

illustration 22 + A22 

1 

• 
t. ) 



3 — 46 b 2+.A22 

; 	 - 
• 113 311 581 B , Reverse lever for reverse gear 	  

from Chassis No. February 1972 

113 311 585 Guide for reverse lever 	  

N 12 234 1 	Spring washer B 7  	1 

N 10 277 1 	Bolt, hex.' head M 7X22  	1 

- ' — 

Part Not: 	. 

DIN b.h.p.=30 SAE , 30=36'; 34'.=41.5737-=47 ;*40.---49/50 

• 
tity. • • Type andmodel 

:47,=57, 48=58 , 50=60 
• 

' 	• 
113 311 581 A 	Reverse lever for reverse gear  - 

, 	up toChassis No. Jarivary 1972 

62 

6,5/A 47 113 311 599 	Retaining plug — Defent ball  	3 

A 48' 	111 307 621 	Sleeve — Defent ball 	  2 	M 9 

66' 	111 307 621 	Sleeve — Defent ball 	  

0,"49 	111 307 625 	Spring — Delon, ball  	2 	M 9 

Oggth 
. 	

jj 
 111 307 625 	Spring — Detent ball  	3 

' 50 " N 25 667 2 	Ball — Selector shaft  	2 	M 9 

N 25 667 2 	Ball — Selector shaft 	- 	 3 

151 	111 307 629 	Plunger — Gear loth 	  1 	M 9 

• 

„.111 307 629 	Plunger — Gear lodc 	  

X52. 	001 323 571 B 	Torque converter 	  
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 
use: - 	' 	- 
up to Chassis No. 111 2385 383 
001 301 083 A/085 A 	•  

••001 323 573 	Torque converter 	 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

1 M9 
1 	M 9: 46-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

M 9:40-, 44 b.h.p. 	' 

001 323 611 A 	BUsh — Toque converter 	  • 1 	• M 9 • 

• 



Typ 1-22 

ci= 

• 

MAIN GROUP 

Deicription. 

REPAIR KITS 

111 398 003 $ set of gaskets for synchromesh transmission 

comprising: 

113 301 215 Gasket 0.1 mm — -Gearshift housing 	  

113 301 217 Gasket 0.15 mm — Gearshift housing 	  

113 301 219 Gasket 0.2 mm — Gearshift housing 	  

113 301 235 Gasket 0.1 mm between transmission and gearshift housing 	 

113 301 237 Gasket 0.2 mm between transmission and gearshift housing 	 

113 301 239 Gasket 0.3 mm between transmission and gearshift housing 	 

111 501 131 Gasket 0.2 mm — Axle tube retainer 	  

111 501 133 Gasket 0.1 mm — Axle tube retainer 	  

111 501 291 Gasket — Bearing cover 	  

111 501 296 Gasket between spacer and rear wheel bearing 	  

111 398 005 1 set of gaskets for fully synchronized transmission 

comprising: 

113 301 185 Gasket — Final drive cover 	  

113 301 185 A Sealing ring — Final drive cover 	  

113 301 191 Gasket — Gear carrier 	  

211 301 215 Gasket — Gearshift housing 	  

111 307 113 C Oil seal — Main drive shaft 	  

113 309 381 A Lock plate — Main drive shaft and drive pinion 	  

113 311 225 Lock plate — Retainer 	 .  

111 501 131 Gaiket 0.2 mm — Rear axle tube retainer 	  

111 501 133 Gasket 0.1 mm — Rear axle tube retainer 	  

N 12 419 1 Lockring 	Main drive shaft and reverse gear 	  

41. 

Part No. • quantity 

1 

1 

6 

4 

2 

. 	r 

/ 




